

Ref. No. JU/09/00889/21

Vodňany, 15<sup>th</sup> February 2021

## Dean's Measure No. 11/2021

## **Extraordinary scholarship for athletes**

- In accordance with the article 7, par. 1 of the Dean's Decision No. 12/2017 "Detailed Conditions of the Scholarship Regulations of the USB at the FFPW USB" and in accordance with the valid USB Scholarship Regulations and with the Section 91 of the Act No. 111/1998 Coll. on Higher Education Institutions and on Amendments to Other Acts (the Act on Higher Education Institutions), as amended (hereinafter referred to as the Act), it is possible to award an extraordinary scholarships to athletes from full-time students at the FFPW USB.
- 2) Extraordinary scholarship may be awarded:
  - a) for outstanding sport achievement
  - b) for support of sport activities
- 3) Extraordinary scholarship in accordance with the par. 2, point a) may be awarded for excellent placement of a student in national, international or university competitions (championships). Excellent placement is generally thought as a placement on medal positions. The condition for the award of this scholarship is, in addition to the above, the publication of information about the sport achievement on the website of the FFPW USB in the News section.
- 4) The proposal to award the scholarship for outstanding sport achievement must come from the ranks of the Dean's Collegium of the FFPW USB, deans or vice-deans of other faculties or management of the USB. The scholarship is awarded ex officio on the basis of discussion of the proposal in the Dean's Collegium.
- 5) The amount of the scholarship for outstanding sport achievement will depend on the significance of sport success and available faculty funds. The upper limit of the extraordinary scholarship for outstanding sport achievement paid by the FFPW USB is CZK 5,000.
- 6) The extraordinary scholarship in accordance with the par. 2, point b) may be awarded to i) facilitate the participation in major sport events, ii) support the training or iii) support the sport performance.
- 7) A student must ask the Dean himself for the extraordinary scholarship for support of sport activities in accordance with the rules laid down in the article 7, par. 3 and 4 of the Dean's Decision No. 12/2017.
- 8) The application for the extraordinary scholarship for support of sport activities must describe all the important facts that are relevant to the allocation of the scholarship and



also a proposal for ensuring the publicity of the faculty. When deciding on the allocation of the amount of the extraordinary scholarship for support of sport activities, especially previous achievements or the social situation of the student will be considered.

- 9) The Dean decides on the allocation and amount of the extraordinary scholarship for support of sport activities based on the discussion of the application in the Dean's Collegium of the faculty. In the case of the allocation of the scholarship, the student will be instructed about the allocation in the decision and about the manner of publicity of the faculty, which is the condition for allocation of the scholarship.
- 10) The amount of the extraordinary scholarship for support of sport activities will depend on the available faculty funds, the facts described in the application and financial demands of the sport. The upper limit of the extraordinary scholarship for support of sport activities for one student in the academic year is CZK 10,000.
- 11) Other provisions of the Act, valid USB Scholarship Regulations, and the Dean's Decision No. 12/2017 relate to the extraordinary scholarship.

The Dean's Measure cancels the Dean's Decision No. 7/2013.

hand

Prof. Dipl.-Ing. Pavel Kozák, Ph.D. Dean of FFPW USB